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Communication addressed to the Government on 12 September 2012,

Concerning 250 detained defendants in the Balyoz or Sledgehammer
cases :

The Government has replied to the communication on 17 Décember 2012,
§E, The State is a party to the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights.

1. The Working Group on Arbitrary Detention was established in resolution 1991/42
of the former Commission on Human Rights, which extended and clarified the Working
Group’s mandate in its resolution  1997/50. The Human Rights Council assumed the
mandate in its decision 2006/102 and extended it for a three-year period in its resolution
15/18 of 30 September 2010. In accordance with its methods of work (A/HRC/16/47,
annex, and Corr.1), the Working Group transmitted the above-mentioned communicationto -
the Government,

2, The Working Group regards deprivation of Lberty as arbitrary in the following
cases: ‘ ‘

(a) When it is clearly impossible to invoke any legal basis. justifying the deprivation of
liberty (as when a person is kept in detention after the completion of his or her sentence
- or despite an amnesty law applicable to the detainee) (category 1); :

(b) When the deprivation of liberty results from the exetcise of the rights or freedoms
guaranteed by articles 7, 13, 14, 18, 19, 20 and 21 of the Universal Declaration of

Human Rights and, insofar as States parties are concerned, by articles 12, 18, 19, 21, 22,
o 25,26 and 27 of the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights (category II);

(c) When the total or partial non-observance of the international norms relating to the
right fo a fair trial, established in the Universal Declaration of Human Rights and in the
relevant international instruments accepted by the States concerned, is of such gravity as
to give the deprivation of liberty an arbitrary character (category I11);
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{d) When asylum seekers, immigrants or refugees are subjected to prolonged
administrative custody without the possibility of administrative or judicial review or
remedy (category IV), '

(e) When the deprivation of liberty constitutes a violation of internaticnal law for
reasons of discrimination based on birth; national, ethnic or social origin; language;
religion; economic condition; political or other opinion; gender; sexual orientation; or
disability or other status, and which aims towards or can result in ignoring the equality
of human rights (category V).

Submissions

Communication firom the source

3. The information was submitted to the Working Group on Arbitrary Detention as
follows. According to the source, 250 defendants were detained in the Republic of Turkey
in the Sledgehammer Trial, The following list of detamed Sledgehammer defendants was
submitted to the Working Group:

Indictment I {163 detained defendants):

Abdullah Dalay, Abdullah Gavremoglu, Abdurrahman Bagbug, Ahmet Feyyaz Ogiiteti,
Ahmet Kigiliksahin, Ahmet Necdet Doluel, Ahmet Sentiirk, Ahmet TopdaB1, Ahmet
Tuncer, Ahmet Tlirkmen, Ahmet Yavuz, Ali Aydin, Ali Demir, Ali Deniz Kutluk, Ali
ihsan Cuhadaroglu, Ali Riza Stzen, Ali Semih Cetin, Ali Turksen Ayhan Gedik,
Ayhan Tas, Aytekin Candemir, Bahtiyar Ersay, Barbaros Kasar, Behcet Alper GLlney,
Behzat Balta, Bekir Memis, Bora Serdar, Bitlent Omer Mirmiroply, Biilent Tuncay,
Burhan Gogee, Cem Aziz' Cakmak, Cemal Candan, Cemal Temizdz, Cemalettin

. Bozdag, Cengiz Koylii, Cetin Dogan, Dogan Fatih Kiigtk, Dofan Teme!, Dora
Sungunay, Dursun Cigek, Dursun Tolga Kaplama, Emin Kiigitkkihig, Engin Alan, Engin
Baykal, Ercan Irengin, Erdal Akyazan, Erding Atik, Ergin Saygun, Erglin Balaban,
Erhan Kuranaer, Ertugrul Ugar, Faruk Dogan, Faruk Oktay Memioglu, Fatih Altun,
Fatih Musa Cmar, Fatih Ulug Yegin, Fuat Pakdil, Gokhan Ciloglu, Gokhan Gokay,
Gokhan Murat Ustiindag, Giirbiiz Kaya, Hakan Akkog, Hakan Ismail Celikcan, Hakan
Sargm, Halil Helvacioglu, Halil ibrahim Firtina, Halil Kalkanli, Halil Yildiz, Hamdi
Poyraz, Hanifi Yildiim, Harun Ozdemir, Hasan Basri Aslan, Hasan Fehmi Canan,
Hasan Gulkaya, Hasan Hakan Dereli, Hasan Hosgit, Hasan Nurgbren, Hayrl Giiner,
Hiiseyin Hosgit, Hiiseyin Ozgoban, Hiseyin Polatsoy, Hiseyin Topuz, Ibrahim Koray

. Ozyurt, Thsan Balabanh, ikrami Ozturan, flkay Nerat, ismet Kigla, izzet Ocak, Kadir -
Sagdig, Kahraman Dikmen, Kasun Frdem, Kemal Dinger, Kivang Kirmaci, Kubilay
Altas, Levent Cehreli, Levent Erkek, Levent Gorgeg, Lutfii Sancar, Meftun Hiraca,
Mehmet Alper Sengezer, Mehmet Fatih [lgar, Mehmet Ferhat Colphan, Mehmet Fikri
Karadag, Mehmet KayaVarol, Mehmet Kemal Gonlildag, Mehmet Otuzbiroglu, Mehmet
Ulutag, Mehmet Yoleri, Memis Yiksel Yalgin, Metin Yavuz Yalgm, Milcahit Erakyol,
Muharrem Nuri Alacah, Miimtaz Can, Murat Atag, Murat Ozgelik, Mustafa Aydm
Gurill, Mustafa Calig, Mustafa Erdal Hamzaogullar:, Mustafa Karasabuyn, Mustafa
Kemal Tutkun, Mustafa Kog, Mustafa Korkut Ozarslan, Mustafa Onsel, Musiafa
Yuvang, Namtk Kog, Nedim Ulusan, Nejat Bek, Nihat Altunbulak, Nihat Ozkan,
Nurettin Istk, Nuri Ali Karababa, Orkun Gokalp, Ozden Ornek, (zer Karabulut,
Ramazan Cem Giirdeniz, Recai Elmas, Recep Rifki Durusoy, Recep Yildiz, Refik
- Hakan Tufan, $afak Durver, Salim Erkal Bekiag, Siwrt Yilmaz, Soner Polat, Soydan
GorgQll, Suat Aytin, Sitha Tanyeri, Stikrll Sarugik, Taner Balkig, Taner Giil, Tayfun
Duman, Taylan Calkir, Tuncay Cakan, Turgay Erdag, Utku Arslan, Veli Murat Tulga,
Yagar Barbaros Biylksagnak, Yiiksel Giircan, Yunus Nadi Erkut, Yurdaer Olcan,
Yusuf Kelleli, Yusuf Ziya Toker, Zafer Karatas
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Indictment 11 (23 detained defendants):

Ahmet Erdem, Ahmet Dikmen, Ahmet Sinan Ertugrul, Ahmet Zeki Ugok, Ayhan
Ustbas, Beyazit Karatas, Bilgin Balanli, Btlent Gitngal, Bitlent Kocabug, Hakan Buytik,
Halit Nejat Akgimer, Ismail Tag, Mehmet Orgen, Mehmet Erkorkmaz, Mehmet Eldem,
Mustafa Erhan Pamuk, Nedim Gtingdr Kurubas, Onur Uluocak, Rafet Oktar, Refik
Levent Tezcan, Servet Bilgin, Sinan Tepuz, Turgut Atman

Indictment I11 (64 detained defendants);

Abdullah Can Erenoglu, Abdullah Cilineyt Kiismez, Ahmet Hacioglu, Ahmet Bertan
Nogalylaroglu, Ali Sadi Unsal, Ali Yasin Tiirker, Alpay Carkarcan, Aydin Sezenoglu,

Aziz Yilmaz, Bahadir Mustafa Kayali, Berker Emre Tok, Biilent Olcay, Bulent Akalin,

Can Bolat, Celal Kerem Eren, Cenk Hatunoglu, Davut Ismet Cinki, Deniz Cora, Derya
Gunergin, Derya On, Ender Kahya, Ender Giingdr, Erdem Caner Bener, Erhan Sensoy,
Erhan Kubat, Fahri Can Yildinm, Fikret Glines, Gursel Caypinar, Hakan Mehmet
. Koktiirk, Hasan Ozyurt, Haydar Miicahit Siglioglu, Hilseyin Cinar, ibrahim {zdem
Koger, {smail Taylan, Kadri Sonay Akpolat, Kemalettin Yakar, Korcan Pulatsi,
Kubilay Baloglu, Levent Ketim Uga, Mehmet Baybars Kiiciikatay, Mehmet Cem
Okyay, Mehmet Koray Eryasa, Murat Unlii, Murat Ozenalp, Murat Saka, Mustafa flhan,

Mustafa Haluk Baybag, Nadir Hakan Eraydin, Necdet Tung Stizen, Nuri Selguk Guneri, .

Oguz Tirksoyu, Osman Kayalar, Omer Faruk Aga Yarman, Onder Celebi, Rasim

Arslan, Ridvan Ulugtler, Sami Yilksel, Serdar Okan Kirgigek, Stileyman Namik

Kurguncu, Safak Yirekli, Umit Metin, Yalgm Ergil, Zafer Erdim Inal, Ziya Guler

4., According to the source, on 21 January 2010 a Turkish newspaper broke the story
of a 2003 military coup plot to overthrow the Government. Earlier that month, an

anonymous individual delivered three DVDs and a CD containing incriminating evidence -

to Mehmet Baransu, a reporter, The plot allegedly encompassed detailed preparations for
the coup and 'plans to “provoke tensions with a third country, in order to spark political
chaos and justify a military takeover.” The plans included the bombing of various mosques,
the takeover of hospitals and pharmacies, the downing of a Turkish fighter jet in a false-flag
operation, the shutting down of non-governmental organizations, the arrest of various
journalists and pohtl(:lans and the appointment of a cabinet,

5. . The material delivered by the informant also included voice recordings and

documents on discs linked with a military seminar held from 5 to 7 March 2003, During
that seminar, 162 military officers took part in a series of workshops designed to test the
military’s readiness under extreme scenarios. The content of the seminar was laid out in
PowerPoint slides and the workshops were recorded at the order of the commander of the

First Army, General Cetin Dogan, who led the seminar. The officers were reportedly given '

various hypothetical situations of turmoil and domestic disturbance, and were to strategize
how best to address such situations. Qver subsequent weeks, more details about the alleged
coup plan surfaced as Taraf and other newspapers serialized the contents of many of the
alleged coup plot documenits,

6. - According to the source, a total of three indictments charged 365 individuals with

involvement in the alleged Sledgehammer Coup Plot to overthrow the Government, The
source reports that the primary evidence forming the basis for these indictments are the
“Sledgehammer Security Action Plan” and other documents describing the alleged coup
plan and related operations, all of which are unsigned digital docaments that have not been
authenticated by the Turkish.Court or successfully traced to mlhtary computers. According
to the source, prosecution and defence agree that the recordings of the March 2003 mititary

-seminar are authentic,
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7. The first indictment, against 195 individuals, was repottedly issued on 6 Tuly
2010 after the first wave of arrests on 11 February. 63 of these individuals have been
detained since their arrest. According to the source, the indictment alleges that the
~defendants planned a series of activitics and operations designed to destabilize the country,
with the eventual aim of overthrowing the eclected government and replacing it with a

cabinet of their choosing. According to the indictment, the military seminar held from 5 to.
7 March 2003 was a dress rehearsal for the Sledgehammer coup. The indictment states that

evidence “suggests that all the suspects have committed the ctime of attempting to overturn
the Turkish Government by force, and should be PENALIZED according to the TCK
{Turkish Criminal Code) Law no/ 765 Artlcles 147, 61/1, 31, 33, 40.”

8. In a second wave of arrests in May and at the beginning of June 2011, 15
additional individuals were reportedly jailed. In a second indictment 28 individuals were
charged and arrest warrants issued for eight of the non-detained defendants,

9, According to the information received, the third wave of arrests took place
between the end of June and September 2011, during which 64 individuals were arrested.
The thitd indictment reportedly chargéd 143 individuals with attempting to overthrow the
Government,

10, Prior to the trial, 17 generals and admirals in line for promotion were reportedly
jailed in September 2010 in connection with the Sledgehammer investigations. In July
2011, 22 military members were charged, including several generals and officers, with
carrying ‘out an Internet campaign to undermine the Government, in connestion with the
Sledgehammer controversy. :

11, In response to these mass arrests and in protest against what they viewed as the
unjust imprisonment of their colleagues, on 29 July 2011, the Chief of the Armed Forces
along with the heads of the Army, Navy, and Air Force reportedly resigned.

12. Accordmg to the information received, the Sledgehammer trial began on 16
December 2010, at the Istanbul 10™ High Criminal Court, with 365 defendants, 363 were
serving or retired military officers and two were civilians. Prosecutors have reportedly
requested 15 to 20 year sentences for the serving and retired officers.

13, According to the source, the defendants did not have access to any of the documents
allegedly implicating them during the investigation, though some documents were br iefly
shown to suspects during their interrogation. The defendants did not have access to these
documents until after 19 July 2010, the date that the first indictment was accepted by the
Court, and then reproduced in digital form so that no forensic examination could be
conducted to verify the files’ authenticity. Only one year and six months after the Court
received the evidence, was the defence reportedly provided with access to the forensic
images of the CDs. The Court had denied access to the CDs on the grounds that there were
a sufficient number of expert reports in the file and no further analyses were needed.

14, Once pranted access, several independent experts forensically analyzed the

documents on behalf of the defence. According to the defence, they contained numerous

anachronisms, inconsistencies and errors, suggesting the incriminating documents were
. forged and used to frame the defendants,

15, According to the source, the Court repeatedly denied defence requests to reconsider
the prosecution’s claims and appoint an independent expert to verify the evidence, as well
as repeated defence requests to call two key witnesses, former Commander of Land Forces,
General Aytag Yalman, and former Chief of General Staff, General Hiimi Ozksk. The
indictment reportedly claims that General Yalman prevented the alleged coup, while media
reports have often pointed to General Ozk6k as having halted the alleged coup preparations.
As the two most senior officers of the military at the time, both are in a position to ¢larify
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the role bf the seminar of 5 to 7 March 2003. Meither was questioned by prosecutors. The
Court reportedly considered that their testimony would be “unnecessary®.

16, On 15 June 2012, defence attorneys reportedly staged a walkout dye to unfairness in

the legal proceedings, the Court’s refusal to grant requests for independent fact-finding and
forensic analyses presented by the defence, and the Court’s refusal to appoint an
independent expert to examine the alleged eléctronic evidence, On 16 April 2012, the
defence lawyers filed a complaint with the Supreme Board of Judges and Prosecutors
(HSYK) against the prosecutors in the case, claiming thelr right to defence and a fair trial
had been violated. :

17.  The source reports that on 4 August 2012, the Turkish Supreme Military Council,
led by the Prime Minister, forclbly retired 40 generals and admirals, 34 of whlch are on trial
in this case, :

18.  On 6 August 2012, the trial resumed. According to the source, given the retirement
of the 34 generals and admirals on 4 August, there was hope among the relatives of the
defendants that the judges would allow the retired o be released from custody for the
remaining duration of the trial. However, the Court ruled that the detentions would
continue. The Court also ruled that the trial would resume without the presence of the
defence lawyers at the subsequent sessions in August and September, even though Turkish
law requires defence lawyers to be present. A defence lawyer, on behalf of all the other
defence lawyers, submitted a letier to the judges summarizing the violations of due process
in the trial. He was reportedly not allowed to address the court and walked out of the
courtroom in protest,

19.  Based upon complaints from the judges, new indictments have reportedly been
issued against a number of the defendants for statements they made during the 'trial. The
source cites the following two examples as illustrative. Ahmet Zeki Ucok was indicted on
29 February 2012 under the Turkish Criminal Code for allegedly “openly insulting” the
three judges presiding in the Court. The indictment reportedly cites the following two
staterents made by Mr. Ucok during his defence on 10 November 2011, “These [are]
extra-legal ap_proaches to the law of the...courthouse, which sees itself above the Turkish
Judiciary...” “There exists no other court in any country of the world that so cruelly
violates the rights and the freedom of the soldiers of its own army with unfounded charges

" based on fraudulent documents,”

20, In addition, Cetin Dogan was indicted on 26 June 2012 for allegedly insulting public

officials (Istanbul Counter-Terrorism Branch police officers) during his defence in court.
The indictment reportedly cites the following statement made by Dogan, “The Counter-

“Terrorism Branch has turned into the branch for producing terror. We have said that this

branch, which has prepared and produced the reports that form the basis of the indictments, -
has distorted the facts by claiming a document from the Ankara Police Depaﬂment had
come from the associations branch, and we filed a complaint about it...”.

21.  The source contends that the current détention of the defendants results from the
deprivation of in particular their due process rights under Turkish law, the Infernational
Covenant on Civil and Political Rights (ICCPR), the Universal Declaration of Human
Rights (UDHR), and the UN Body of Principles Regarding: Persons under Any Form of
Detentlon or Imprisonment,

22, The source further contends that the recent forced retirement of the 34 officers
violates the presumption of innocence and indicates that thé outcome of the trial has been
predetermined.”

23, 'The source points out that Turkish law requires prosecutors to collect and present
evidence that is both inculpatory and exculpatory, and contends that the prosecutors have
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~ hot presented evidence favourable to the defence and even taken steps to hide evidence
. from the defence.

24, The source also contends that the Court has not independently assessed the evidence

submitted by the prosecution, and not allowed evidence by the defence on its veracity.

25.  The source further contends that the detention of the defendants is disproportionate.
At the time of the source’s first submission on 7 September 2012, 163 defendants from the
first indictment had been detained for up to 31 months, and 87 defendants from the second
and third indictments had been detained for up to 27 months. According to the source,
neither the Court nor the prosecution offered evidence suggesting the defendants presented
a potential flight risk or that they could be involved in the recurrence of any crimes. The
Court refused the defence lawyers” request to address the prosecution’s demand for
continued detention.

26,  The source points to the tlansposmon of ICCPR 14(3)(0) in the Turkish Criminal
Procedure Code and Constitution which require courts to render written decisions to justify
the continued detention of defendants in lieu of releasing them on bail. Under article 108 of
the Turkish Cririnal Procedure Code, such decisions must be issued monthly and contain
legal and factual grounds for detention. The decisions affirming continued detention invoke
generic pronouncements that the detention was necessary due to, for example, “the nature
of the charges” or “the continued presence of strong suspicion of criminal activity,” The
source contends these statements are vague and overly broad.

27, The source also contends that on 13 June 201 1, shortly before the second indictment
was accepted, the Court placed microphones on the ceiling to record all conversations,
including those between the defence attorneys and their clients, preventing confidential
communication between them.

Response from the Government

28, The communication was sent to the Government of Turkey on 12 September 2012,
The Government filed a request for extension of the deadline to respond on 14 November
2012 and this was granted by the Working Group at its mxty-ﬁfth session in November
2012, in light of the complexity of the case.

©29.  On 17 December 2012, the Government replied to the communication. The
Government informs the Working Group that a judicial first instance judgment was handed
down on 21 September 2012 and that this is subject to appeal..

30. At the ouiset, the Government reminds the Working Group that some of the
claimants have submitted their case and a similar petition before the European Court of
Human Rights (ECHR). The cases before the ECHR and the Working Group ‘are identical
or parallel in relation to many issues, Thé Government informs the Working Group of the
decision n® 28484/10 of 12 April 2012 of the ECHR in the case of Cetin Dopan. It requires
that the case before the Working Group be deemed inadmissible on this ground. The
Government also submits that the case is inadmissible as domestic remedies are not

exhausted. In addition, the Government points to its new internal procedure for individuals
~ who claim that their fundamental human rights have been violated.

31.  The Government then turns to the events leading to the opening of the investigations
in the trial of the Balyoz or Sledgehammer cases. In its edition of 22 January 2010, the
newspaper TARAF published information regarding a planned military coup d’état inside
the command of the first army of Istanbul, shortly after the rise to power of the political
.party AKP (Party for Justice and Development) late 2002 and early 2003. After the

publication and the dissemination of the information in' the press and the submission of -
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-proof and elements of investigation (CDs, documents) to the prosecution office of Istanbul,

the Prosecutor of the Republic decided to open a crimina! case.

32, According to the indictment, from 5 to 7 March 2003, under the orders of one of the
applicants, Cetin Dogan, army general and chief commander of the first battalion in
Istanbul during this period of events, a generic plan named “worst case scenario” was
negotiated. The Government informs that the chief commander of the terrestrial forces at
that time stated in an interview given on 2 September 2012 in the daily newspaper Hurriyet
that the given seminar took place against his orders, During the course of the seminar, the
conversations relating to this plan were recorded under the order of the general. The
Government informs that the specific tapes as well as the other proofs were submitted to the
prosecution office.

33.  According to the Government’s reply, on 26 January 2010, pursuant to article 153 of
the Code of Criminal Procedure, the | lth Istanbul Assize Court ordered the restriction of
access to the file of the investigation with respect to the particularity and the characteristics
of the investigation, the persons against whom the investigation was conducted in the
presence of documents relating to the security of the State and documents containing
personal information about hundreds of people. In addition, on 23 February 2010, pursuant
to article 10 of the Law on the fight against terrorism, the 10th Assize Court also made
another decision to limit access to the investigation file in order to prevent a breach of the
confidentiality of the investigation.

- 34, The Government informs that on 6 July 2010, the prosecutor presented an

indictment against 196 accused persons in total. On 19 July 2010, the 10th Appeal Court
declared the indictment admissible.

35.  Pollowing a denunciation made by e-mail on 6 December 2010, a search (raid) was
conducted by the Intelligence Services of the (General Ditectorate at the command of the
Golguk flotilla, The Government. informs that a great amount of evidence in digital form
was found hidden under the float boards: several plans of operations and documents
containing information obtained unlawfully by certain members of the police force. Some
of these documents tended to confirm evidence obtained previously.

36.  On the basis of evidence obtained during these searches, the statements of several
persons were obtained and on 11 November 2010, the public prosecutor of Istanbul
prepared a second indictment against 143 defendants in total. On 23 November 2011, the
competent court declared that the said indictment was admissible. On-29 December 2011, a
decision was rendered to consolidate with the Balyoz matier due to the connexity in law
and in fact between the fwo matters.

37.  According to the Government’s reply, a new denunciation, by e-mail dated 19
February 2011, was transmitted to the Security Department of Istanbul. A search was
carried out on 21 February 2011, at the residence of the Eskihesir of the Colonel retired
from the Intelligence Serviges. On the basis of evidence obtained during the searches, on 16
June 2011, the Public Prosecutor of Istanbul prepared a new indictment against 28
defendants in total. On 28 June 2011, the said indictment was declared admissible. On 3
October 2011, due to the connexity in law and in fact between the two matters, a decision to
consolidate w1th the Balyoz matter was rendered.

38.  According to the Government’s reply, the principal accusation made by the public

' prosecutor is that the defendants prepared a coup d’état in five stages under the direction of

General Cetin Dogan, aiming at overthrowing the Government. According to the public
prosecutor, the first stage included the stages pertainiing to information activities. Hundreds
of public servants (msaning prefects, under-prefects, judges, prosecutors, burgomasters and
bureaucrats) were filed according to several criteria. In the second stage, it was planned to
prepare the terrain for the military intervention. The third stage involved proclaiming of the

L
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military law and the de facto realization of the military intervention and the Government’s
overthrowing. The fourth stage aimed to establish a national unity Government and the fifth
stage consisted in planning to organize elections so as to transfer once more the executive
authority to civilians.

39.  The Government informs that the public prosecutor demanded sentences of 15 to 20
years of imprisonment, The number of defendants charged and sentenced in the Balyoz
affair was 365, of whom 250 were in detention awaiting their trial.

40.  The Government based its presentation of the case on the decision of the European
Court of Human Rights, Cetin Dogan v. Turkey (n.28484/10, April 10, 2012, §§ 9-17).
The first hearing of the Balyoz affair took place on 16 December 2010. Since then and until
21 September 2012 (when the ruling of the first hearing wag.made), 108 hearings had taken
place. On 21 September 2012, following the announcement of the ruling of the first hearing
at the end of the hearing, 327 defendants of the affair were sentenced to between six and 20
years of imprisonment: the competent court decided to end the procedure for two of the
defendants and to acquit 37 others. As for the three remaining defendants the competent
court ordered the dis; unctlon of their dossier. .

41. At the time of the Government s reply to the Working Group, the full judgment with
reasons had not yet been delivered. The Government informed that several defendants had
stated that they would appeal.

42.  The Government informs that the defendants were placed at different dates under
police cystody and in detention awaiting trial. Moreover, the 10™ Circuit Court of Istanbul
decided to place certain defendants in pre-trial detention and to deliver an arrest warrant for
the defendants WEIO were absent from the hearing. In order to do this, the court in question
was based on the proof collected and on the existence of events constituting serious
suspicions concerning the committal of the offenses in question. It was also based on the
fact that all evidence was not fully acquired, on the possibility that the defendants could be
exercising a certain influence on witnesses, and on the fact that witnesses had not yet taken
the stand, It was further based on the fact that the offense with which the defendants were
accused was among those cited in article 100 of the Turkish Criminal Procedure Act (CPP)
and-that the apphcatlon of the relevant stipulations to the judicial control wou]d therefore
be msufﬁment given the aforementioned reasons.

- 43. - According to the Government’s reply, the defendants against whom no penal action
was taken by the first indictment, were placed under pre-trial detention either during the
penal investigation stage conducted by the public prosecutor, or following the ordinance of
admissibility of the second and third indictments, Within this context, the evidence
collected during the search conducted in the Eskisehir residence of the retired colonel of the

information service and of the commander of the Galeitk flotifla were taken into

consideration. During the period of the defendants™ pre-trial detention, the conditions of
their detention were examined at regular intervals in application of article 108 of the CPP
and it was. demded that the interested parties’ detention be maintained,

44.  Following atticles 100, 101, 104 and 10 of the CPP, the clefendants were able to
challenge by appeal the detention rulings. However, their challenges were rejected by the
appellale courts,

45.  The Government notes that the petitioners have complained that the national
authorities have acted against the principles protected by articles 5, 9 and 10 of the UDHR
“and articles 9 and 14 of the ICCPR. The Government also notes that the applicants were
deprived of their liberty after the opening of a criminal investigation agafnst them. At the
time of submission of their communication to the Working Group, no ruling had been made

against the applicants. Thercfore, at the time of the submission of their application, the

applicants were not held due to a final judgment of conviction, and they were not serving a
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~custodial sentence imposed against them. In its reply, the Government informs that the
criminal proceeding against the applicants is pending before the Supreme Court and no
final judgment has been rendered at the current time in their respects.

46, The Government acknowledges that detention after trial may fall within the mandate
of .the Working Group .on Arbitrary Detention, if a custodial sentence was imposed
following a trial in which the fundamental guarantees of the right to a fair trial have not
been met. In this regard, the Government notes that the applicants seized the Werking
Group before the delivery of the first instance judgment of conviction of 21 September
2012, Given that the judgment in question was not final at this time, the Government
emphasizes that the applicants’ complaint cannot be considered as a claim related to
‘deprivation of liberty after a final judgment. Accordingly, the claims in question cannot be
examined from the angle of complaints concerning the phase before and during the trial and

consequently fall only within the scope of article 5 of the European Convention on Human

Rights (ECHR) and article ¢ of the ICCPR,

47.  Moreover, according to the Government, the Working Group considers that it is not
within its mandate to declare a deprivation of liberty “unfair” or “unjust”, or to comment on
the value of the evidence produced during trial. Indeed, the Government notes that it is not
for the Working Group to evaluate the facts and ewdence in the.case, nor is it a substitute
for national courts of appeal.

48, The Governiment addresses the applicants’ express challenges to the evidence upon
which thé courts have relied to order their temporary or provisional detention. The
Government reiterates that it is up to the national judges to appreciate in an indépendent
manner the value of the element of proof and the investigation, The Government notes that
it is obvious that nobody could be leally sure about the value of the evidence until the end
of the trial and the judicial process. :

49.  Notwithstanding the fact that the Government is of the view that the Worlking Group
is not competent to assess the complaints relating to an alleged violation of the right to a

fair trial, the Government considers it useful to specify that all the fundamental gﬁarantses.

of the right to a fair trial, under international instruments ratified by Turkey (in this case
article 6 of the ECHR and article 14 of the ICCPR) have been met in this case.

50. - According to the Government’s reply, the deprivation of liberty is permitted with the

purpose of bringing the person concerned before a competent Judlcml authority, The

deprivation of liberty can only be justified if there are plausible reasons to suspect a petson
of having committed an offence, and in this respect the Government is of the opinion that
the circumstances hereof justify the measure of deprivation of liberty as well as the
methods used. The provisional detention of the defendants was justified in this case, under
the international instruments ratified by Turkey and the said detention cannot be considered
as arbltrary ‘

51.  The Government considers that when taking into consideration the evidence, the
established facts detailed above, the nature of the offence reproached, the socio-political
context in Turkey relating to the last 50 years, it is reasonable to conclude that plausible
reasons existed to suspect that the petitioners committed the offence reproached. But given
the fact that the maitter is still pending before the national appellate jurisdiction (Supreme
Court) the Government once again deems it useful to note that it respects the presumption
of innocence of the petitioners and accords primary importance to this principle.

52. Conceming the petitioners’ claim that the criminal process and trial against them is
in fact a political trial, the Government considers that it is impossible to accept such a

~ consideration and firmly denies this allegation, The Governments wonders if the petitioners
have submitted to the Working Group any evidence in support of such allegation. In fact, -

the trial in question is being heard by an 1ndependent and 1mpart1a1 court, created by law

ntln
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and satisfying all requirements of a court within the meaning of article 6 of the ECHR and
article 14 of the ICCPR. It relies on concrete facts and elements of proof, the appreciation
of which belongs to the lower courts,

53.  The Government states that all petitioners in this matter were informed of the

reasons for the deprivation of their liberty, within the shortest time limits required by the

international instruments ratified by Turkey (article 5, paragraph-2 of the ECHR as well as
article 9, paragraph 2 of the ICCPR). Therefore, the petitioners cannot allege that their
deprivation of liberty is arbitrary,

54.  With regard to the allegation of the petitioners that the duration of their provisional
defention is excessive, the Government notes that some petitioners have remained in pre-
trial detention for wp to 23 months, and others until 19 months or 15 months. The
Government refers to the jurisprudence of the European Court of Human Rights in this
respect. In view of the standards established at the international level and in light of the
circumstances of this case, the nature of the alleged offence and in particular of organised
crime, the high number of defendants and the considerable evidence, the fact that it is
confronted by a very complex matter and. that the national authorities accorded sufficient
attention and considerable diligence to this case, the Government considers that the said
duration of detention cannot be considered as unreasonable or arbltrary

55.  Inits reply, the Government refers to article 5, paragraph 4 of the ECHR and article
9, paragraph 4 of the ICCPR which provide that-anyone who is deprived of his kberty by
arrest or detention shall be entitled to take proceedings before a court, in order that that
court may decide without delay on the lawfulness of his detention and order his release if
the detention is not lawful. The Government notes that the petitioners have in particular
contested the restriction of access to all the elements in the file at the stage of the
examination,

56,  In this regard, the Government considers that it is worth noting that the applicants
had the opportunity to object against the orders of their placement and their continued
detention. They benefited from the assistance of a lawyer of their choice in the context of
oppositioni proceedings. Requests for extension and opposition were also examlned by
independent and impartial courts in the shortest possible time.

57. The Government emphasizes the need to preserve the confidentiality of statements
in criminal proceedings. Giving the right of access to all the documents of instruction from
the initial phase would have the. effect of lifting the confidentiality of the investigation and
Jjeopardizing the objective pursued by it. Consequently, States would confront difficulties in
their fight against organized crime in particular, Moreover, the Government considers that
the restrictions on access to all the elements in the file were legitimate under international
human rights instruments and in particular under the ECHR. The court seized of the matter,
in deciding the restrictions, based itself on the fact that the investigation file contained a
good number of documents relating to the privacy of certain persons, that the proper
conduct of the investigation required this and that it contained confidential documents
concerning national security, Thus the competent court took into account the right to
privacy, the requirements of the efficient conduct of the investigation and national security.
Finally, the fact that the petitioners were made aware of elements of proof of primary
importance altowing them to appreciate the lawfulhess of their arrest and that the European
Court of Human Rights case law does not impose the right of access by a suspect or by his

lawyer to all elements in the file at the initial phase of an investigation, leads the

Government to consider that the grievance of the petitioners based on the restnctlon of
access to elements in the file has no foundation.

-58.  Finally, the Government refers to article 5, paragraph 5 of the ECHR and article 9,

paragraph 5 of the ICCPR which provide that anyone who has been the victim of unlawful
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atrest or detention shall have an enforceable right to compensation. In this respect, the
Government considers that the petitioners were not deprived of their liberty unlawfully and
that they have not exhausted all domestic legal recourses, in particular the individual
recourse before the Turkish Constitutional Court. Consequently, they have not given the

national authorities the opportunity to rule on the question and they cannot allege any

violation of this right before any international authority in view of the well-established
principle of customary international law.

59.  In conclysion, given the foregoing reasons, the Government considers that all
requirements of the right to liberty and security were justifi ed in this case and there was no

- arbitrary detention on the facts.

Further comments from the source

60.  The source submitted its additional comments on 11 April 2013. It informs the

~ Working Group that the violations that it identified in its petition have been independently

confirmed by the European Commission regardmg Turkey s Buropean Union accession and
by reputable international NGOs

61. In its annual progress report on Turkey, the European Commission stated:
“Concerns persisted over the rights of the defence, lengthy pre-trial detention and
excessively long and catch-all indictments, leading to significantly enhanced public
scrutiny of the legitimacy of these trials. (...) These cases have been overshadowed by real
concerns about their wide scope "and the shortcomings in judicial proceedings.
Investigations tend to expand rapidly; the judiciary accepts mainly evidence collected by
the police only, or supplied by secret witnesses,”

62.  The source notes that rather than offering a justification for its actions or dispuling
the source’s assertions with specifics, the Government in its response simply states in
generic language that, “all the fundamental guarantees of the right to a fair trial . . . have
been met in this case.”” The Government did not respond to the claims that in the trials the,
following violations had taken place: (1) shifting the burden to defendants to prove their
innocence; (2) the right to a trial without undue delay; and (3) violating attorney-client
confidentiality. According to the source, they remain uncontroverted facts.

63,  The source then reiterates and clarifies its original submission on a fumber of

* points. Given the forcible retirement and the additional indictments for defamation, the

source reiterates that the Government was operating from a presumption that the defendants
were guilty, indicating that the outcome of the trial was predetermined, and thus
demonstrating that the Court violated the defendants’ right to be presumed innocent, The
source notes that rather than disputing these facts, the Turkish Government in its response
simply stated in a conclusory manner, without further explanation, that “[ The Government
of Turkey] respects the presumptlon of innocence. of the petitioners and accords primary
importance to this principle.”

64. . The source also reiterates that the court omitted the process for evaluating evidence;
denied defence requests for witnesses and experts; and withheld (or distorted) exculpatory
evidence from the defence. In its response the Turkish Government asserted that this was
necessary because such evidence had to remain confidential so as not to jeopardize the
investigation and the ob_]ectlves thereto. The source notes that Tunklsh law dlctatas that

! European Commission, Turkey 2012 Progress Report, Qctober 10, 2012, at 7 available at,

http:/fwww.avrupa.info.tr/fileadmin/Content/Files/File/key documents-
Turkish/tr_rapport 2012 en.pdf (emphasis added),
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prosecutors must collect and present evidence that implicates as well as that which
exculpates and that ICCPR article 14, paragraph 3(a) necessarily requires the accused to
have access to all the information being used, The source submits that because the
defendants did not have access to all the evidence, all proffered justifications by the Turkish
Government are irrelevant as such action was in violation of the defendants’ rights under
Turkish and international law,

65..  The source further reiterates that the Government has violated the right of the
defendants to be tried without undue delay, 21 of 163 defendants from the first indictment

‘were detained for up to 23 months from their arrest through conviction with the remaining

142 defendants detained up to 19 months, and 87 defendants from the second and third
indictments detained for up to 15 months, The source submits that during this period,
neither the Court nor the prosecution provided any reasoning for the protracied
proceedings. There was no periodic review satisfying Turkish law or the [CCPR,

66.  The source also notes that Turkish law requires courts to render written, monthly
decisions justifying on legal and factual grounds the reason for the continued detention of
defendants in lien of releasing them on bail. However, the Turkish Court, in all its decisions’
affirming continued detention, offered no detailed explanation as to why the defendants
could not be released, other than invoking generic pronouncements that the detention was
necessary due to, for example, “the nature of the charges” or “the continued presence of
strong suspicioni of criminal activity.” According to the source, the Court refused the
defence lawyers’ request to speak following the Court’s repeated demands for continued
detention and did not provide explanation as to why some defendants in the Sledgehammer
case were released and tried while free, while the 250 that make up the vast majority were
detained, despite the fact that all the 365 defendants had identical legal charges.

67.  With regard to the right to client-attorney confidentiality, the source reiterates that

- shortly before the second indictment, the Court had placed microphones on the ceiling to

record all conversations in the courtroom, including those between the defence attorneys
and their clients, The source submits that the result of the recording of the conversations
was to prevent confidential communication between the defendants and their counsel, thus
violating the right to attorney-client confidentiality provided for by article 14, paragraph
3(b) the ICCPR and Turkish law, The source also notes that the Turkish Government
provides no response to this due process violation,

68.  In conclusion, the source contends that the continued detention of the petitioners is
arbitrary, in that it violates the rights and fundamental freedoms established in the ICCPR,
the UDHR, and the Body of Principles, To this end, they should be released Immedlately
from detention.

Discussion

69.  The Government makes two main procedural points. One is that the cases are under
appeal in the court system, and also that there is a domestic constitutional complaints -
procedure under which some actions have been brought by defendants to the current trials.
The Government claims that the communication should be dismissed by the Working
Group because the case is sub judice or still under judicial consideration, It suffices to note
that the Working Group is not bound by any such sub judice rule, which in domestic
Jurisdictions imposes restrictions on out-of-court comments and statements regarding cases
which ate under judicial consideration. Similar considerations apply in relation to
exhaustion of domestic remedics and lis pendens doctrines. The Working Group does not
follow such doctrines in the same way as domestic courts or certain other international
courts, tribunals or other human rights bodies. Otherwise, the Working Group would not be
able to fulfil its mandate to consider cases, as provided for in its mandate, of violations of

the right of the accused to be tried within a reasonable time or to be released.
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70.  The other main procedural point is the applications to the European Court of Human
Rights. The Government has. requested that the communication be declared inadmissible
given that some of the claimants have submitted their case and a similar petition before the
European Court of Human Rights and that the cases before the European Court and the
Working Group are identical or parallel on many issues. The Government has referred the
Working Croup to the European Court’s rulings on admissibility and the further procedures
ini Case no 28484/10 Cetin DOGAN versus Turkey. The Working Group has benefited from
the summary of the facts and grievances linked with the case in the preliminary decision of
the European Court on admissibility, In 2012, the European Court posed these two
questions to the parties:

1. Did the applicant have at his disposal, as guaranteed by article 5 § 4 of the
Convention, an effective remedy available to contest the legality of his pre-trial
detention? .

In particular, during the period of instruction (prior to the opening of the
hearings-before the crown court), did the applicant benefit from a fair hearing and a
contradictory procedure before the judge during the examination of his requests to
be released (Erkan Inan v. Turkey, no 13176/05, §§ 31-32, 23 February 2010)?

2, Moreover, during the proceedings, did the applicant have the poséibility to be
notified of the opinion of the Public Prosecutor on the appeals he introduced against

the decisions denying his requests for release (Alfinok v. Turkey, no 31610/08, §§

57-61, 29 November 2011)?

71.  The Working Group does not have the same admissibility eriteria as the European
Court, In a case like Mr, Dogan’s, the European Court will primarily review the compliance
with the European Convention on Human Rights, and the Working Group with the ICCPR
and customary ‘international law. The Working Group does not congider itsell precluded

. from the examination of a communication on the sole ground that an identical or.the same

application is pending before the European Court. The Working Group will in this case
proceed to consider the issues relating to the ICCPR and customary international law.

72, Having studied and analysed the material before it, the Working Group considers it
appropriate to address all 250 individuals in one Opinion, as their legal charges included
involvement in the alleged Sledgehammer Coup to overthrow the Government, and the
allegations put forward by the source relate to these individuals as a group.

73. ~ The Government has not addressed a number of the allegations put forward by the
source, including in relation to due process violations. The Working Group notes that the
Government does not avail itself of the opportunity of offering an explanation of the
various allegations in relation to due process violations either by acknowledging that these

“have indeed taken place as identified by the source or by rebuiting or otherwise disputing

them. In the absence of any further information submitted by the Government other than
referred to above and taken duly into account, the Working Group must base its opinion on

~ the case as provided by the source. According to its revised methods of work, the Working

Group is in a position to render an opinion on the case on the basis of the submissions that
have been made,

74. - The source has alleged that the Government has violated the right of the defendants
to be tried without undue delay, In this regard the Working Group notes that, while the right
to a fair trial necessarily implies that justice be done without undue delay, the question what
is a reasonable time depends on the circumstances and complexity of each case and, where
appropriate, on the use of remedies and of the right periodically to contest the accused's

- continued preventive detention, In reaching its decisions, the Working Group proceeds-on a

case-by-case basis, The Government has not shown that the defendants had effective
remedies available to contest the legality of their pre-trial detention as well as the issue of
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bail. The Government has not shown that the courts provided periodic decisions that
Justified on legal and factual grounds the continued detention of the defendants, also

~ addressing the proportionality review involved in determining continued detention in lieu of

release on bail. - In the Working Group’s opinion, this provides sufficient grounds for it to
conclude that there has béen a v101at10n of article 9, paragraph 3 of the ICCPR and article 9
of the UDHR, .

75.  The source has alleged that there are several and grave violations of the defendants’
fair trial rights in the main proceedings. The Working Group has considered all the -
submissions made by the source and the responses by the Government. The Government’s
response did not disputethe source’s allegations about procedural irregularities in the first
phase of the trial under Turkish law used for evaluating the authenticity of evidence or that
they refused to consider three expert reports from the defence refuting the authenticity of
the digital evidence and to appoint its own expert to evaluate that evidence. Furthermore,
the Government’s response did not dispute that the court refused to allow the defence to
call two key witnesses, one of whom claimed to have thwarted the alleged coup.

76.  The Government contends that the restrictions on the accused’s access to
confidential material in the investigation file were legitimate under international human
rights instruments. In this regard, the Working Group notes that such restrictions would be
legitimate in regard to the material which is not used then as evidence against the accused
at trial and is not of exculpatory nature. In the current case, however, in violation of article
14, paragraph 3(b) of the ICCPR, the accused, on the pretext of national security, were
denied access to some substantial ev1dence used by the prosecutmn at trial and to some
potentlally exculpatory evidence,

77.  The Government did not rebut the allegation that m1crophones placed throughout the
courtroom enabled the Government to listen to confidential attorney-client communications
during the trial. Thus, in violation of article 14, paragraph 3(b), the accused were deprived

- of the right fo communicate with their defence counsel in privaté in the courtroom during

the trial,

78.  The Working Group concludes that given the circumstances of the case, the due
process violations identified above constitute breaches of articles 9 and 14, paragraph 3, of
the ICCPR and articles 9, 10 and 11 of the UDHR. Thus, the deprivation of liberty of the
250 petitioners falls within category III of the arbitrary detention categories referred to by
the Workmg Group when considering the cases submitted to it. '

- Disposition

79, Inthe llghl of the foregoing, the Working Group on ) Arbitr ary Detentmn renders the
following opinion;

The deprivation of liberty of the 250 detained defendants in the Balyoz or Sledgehammer
cases is atbitrary, in contravention of articles 9 and 14 of the International Covenant on
Civil and Political Rights as well as articles 9, 10 and 11 of the Universal Declaration of -

" Human Rights; it falls within category III of the arbitrary detention categories referred to by

the kamg Group when considering the cases submitted to it.

80.  Consequent upon the opinion rendered, the Working Group requests the
Government of Turkey to remedy the situation of these 250 persons in accordance with the
provisions of the Universal Declaration of Human Rights and the International Covenant on
Civil and Political Rights, The Working Group considers that, taking into account all the
circumstances of the case, an adequate remedy would be an enforceable right to
compensation under article 9, paragraph 5, -of the International Covenant on Civil and
Political Rights. '
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81. The Working Group has noted the information provided by the Government of
Turkey in its submissions that the cases are subject to different domestic appeals and
review procedures, Due account would need to be taken in these procedures of the
shortcomings identified above in this Opinion,

[Adopted on 1 May 2013} -




